
CITY OF BIRMINGHAM 
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2023 
7:30 PM 

The meeting will be held in the City Commission Room at City Hall, 151 Martin St. Birmingham, MI 
48009. Should you have any statement regarding any appeals, you are invited to attend the 
meeting in person or virtually through ZOOM: 

   https://zoom.us/j/963 4319 8370 or dial: 877-853-5247 Toll-Free, 
     Meeting Code: 963 4319 8370 

You may also provide a written statement to the Board of Zoning Appeals, City of Birmingham, 151 Martin Street, 
P.O. Box 3001, Birmingham MI, 48012-3001 prior to the hearing 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS

4. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
a) November 14, 2023

5. APPEALS

Address Petitioner Appeal Type/Reason 

1) 490 BERWYN RICHARD NAUER 23-40 DIMENSIONAL 

2) 612 DAVIS FRANK PISANO 23-37 DIMENSIONAL 

3) 631 RUFFNER ALAN GHASSAN 23-39 DIMENSIONAL 

4) 2428 NORTHLAWN SHANTIH JOHNSTON 23-42 DIMENSIONAL 

6. CORRESPONDENCE

7. GENERAL BUSINESS

8. OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA

9. ADJOURNMENT
Title VI 

Persons with disabilities that may require assistance for effective participation in this public meeting should contact the City 
Clerk’s Office at the number (248) 530-1880, or (248) 644-5115 (for the hearing impaired) at least one day before the meeting 
to request help in mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance.  

Las personas con incapacidad que requieren algún tipo de ayuda para la participación en esta sesión pública deben ponerse 
en contacto con la oficina del escribano de la ciudad en el número (248) 530-1800 o al (248) 644-5115 (para las personas 
con incapacidad auditiva) por lo menos un dia antes de la reunión para solicitar ayuda a la movilidad, visual, auditiva, o de 
otras asistencias. (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). 
The public entrance during non-business hours is through the police department at the Pierce Street entrance only. 
Individuals requiring assistance entering the building should request aid via the intercom system at the parking lot entrance 
gate on Henrietta Street. 
La entrada pública durante horas no hábiles es a través del Departamento de policía en la entrada de la calle Pierce 
solamente. Las personas que requieren asistencia entrando al edificio debe solicitar ayudan a través del sistema de 
intercomunicación en la puerta de entrada de estacionamiento en la calle de Henrietta. 

https://zoom.us/j/963
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Birmingham Board Of Zoning Appeals Proceedings 
Tuesday, November 14, 2023 

City Commission Room 
151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 

 
 
1. Call To Order   
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) held 
on Tuesday, November 14, 2023. The meeting was convened at 7:30 p.m.  
 
2. Rollcall 
 
Present: Board Members Kevin Hart, Richard Lilley, John Miller, Pierre Yaldo; Alternate  

Board Member Carl Kona 
 
Absent:  Chair Erik Morganroth; Board Member Ron Reddy 
 
Staff:  Building Official Johnson; Senior Planner Cowan, City Transcriptionist Eichenhorn,                                                                

Assistant Building Official Zielke 
 

T# 11-52-23 
 

Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley to nominate Mr. Hart to serve as the chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Lilley, Miller, Yaldo, Kona, Hart 
Nays:  None 
 
Acting Chair Hart welcomed those present and reviewed the meeting’s procedures. He noted that 
the members of the Board of Zoning Appeals are appointed by the City Commission and are 
volunteers who serve staggered three-year terms. They are a quasi-judicial board and sit at the 
pleasure of the City Commission to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from 
the City’s Zoning Ordinance. Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four affirmative 
votes from this board, and the petitioner must show a practical difficulty. A land use variance 
requires five affirmative votes and the petitioner has to show a hardship. He pointed out that this 
board does not make up the criteria for practical difficulty or hardship. That has been established 
by statute and case law. Appeals are heard by the board as far as interpretations or rulings. In 
that type of appeal the appellant must show that the official or board demonstrated an abuse of 
discretion or acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner. Four affirmative votes are required to 
reverse an interpretation or ruling.  
 
Acting Chair Hart took rollcall of the petitioners. All petitioners were in attendance. It was noted 
that Appeal 23-40 for 490 Berwyn would be postponed to the following meeting.  



 

 
The appellants for Appeal 23-38 for 1285 Ruffner were given the option to postpone their appeal 
to the following meeting given that there were only five Board members in attendance. The 
appellants for Appeal 23-38 elected to move forward with their appeal during the present meeting. 
 
3. Announcements  
 
Announcements can be found in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
4. Approval Of The Minutes Of The BZA Meetings Of October 10, 2023 
 

T# 11-53-23 
 

Motion by Mr. Lilley 
Seconded by Mr. Yaldo to approve the minutes of the BZA meeting of October 10, 
2023 as submitted. 
 
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Lilley, Miller, Yaldo, Kona, Hart 
Nays:  None 
 
5. Appeals  

T# 11-54-23 
1)  1285 Ruffner 
      Appeal 23-38 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1285 Ruffner 
was requesting the following variance to construct a second floor addition: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.10.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that no 
side yard setback shall be less than 5.00 feet. The existing is 4.80 feet. The proposed is 
4.80 feet. Therefore, a variance of 0.20 feet is being requested. 

 
Staff answered informational questions from the Board.  
 
William Currier, owner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought and 
answered informational questions from the Board. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda 
packet. 
 
Motion by Mr. Lilley 
Seconded by Mr. Yaldo with regard to Appeal 23-38, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 
2.10.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that no side yard setback shall be less than 
5.00 feet. The existing is 4.80 feet. The proposed is 4.80 feet. Therefore, a variance 
of 0.20 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Lilley moved to approve to allow the addition tied to the plans.  



 

 
Mr. Yaldo seconded the motion, stating that strict compliance with the ordinance 
would be unnecessarily burdensome. He stated that the building’s location on the 
property and nonconformance resulted in a plight unique to the property owner and 
would not be shared by similar properties in the same zone. He stated that granting 
the variance would result in substantial justice to the appellant and neighbors and 
would not be contrary to the spirit or intent of the ordinance. 
 
Motion carried, 5-0.  
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
Yeas:  Lilley, Miller, Yaldo, Kona, Hart 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 11-55-23 
2)  34745 Woodward 
      Appeal 23-41 
 
SP Cowan presented the item, explaining that the Honorable Kwame Rowe of the Circuit Court 
for the County of Oakland has ordered that the City of Birmingham’s Board of Zoning Appeals’ 
December 13, 2022 decision finding that Jax’ proposed site plan constitutes a “parking facility” 
within the meaning of Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.54(C)(3) of the City’s ordinances 
is REVERSED; 
 
It is further ordered that the City of Birmingham’s Board of Zoning Appeals’ requirement that a 
screening wall be installed pursuant to Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.54(C)(3) of the City’s 
ordinances is therefore REVERSED; 
 
It is further ordered that this matter is remanded to the City of Birmingham’s Board of Zoning 
Appeals for entry of a decision on the proposed site plan, within 60 days of the Opinion and Order 
(September 14th, 2023), that comports with this Court’s rulings herein. 
 
Staff answered informational questions from the Board.  
 
Nicholas Carmago, attorney for Jax Kar Wash, spoke on behalf of the appellant and answered 
informational questions from the Board. 
 
Motion by Mr. Yaldo 
Seconded by Mr. Kona with regard to Appeal 23-41. 
 
Mr. Yaldo moved to reverse the Board of Zoning Appeals December 13, 2022 decision 
finding that Jax’s proposed site plan constitutes a “parking facility” within the 
meaning of Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.54(C)(3) of the City’s ordinances, and to 
the extent that it is within the Board of Zoning Appeals’ jurisdiction and required by 
the Circuit Court, to also decide affirmatively on the site plan proposed by the 
appellants, 
 
And  



 

 
To reverse the City of Birmingham’s Board of Zoning Appeals’ requirement that a 
screening wall be installed pursuant to Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.54(C)(3) of 
the City’s ordinances. 
 
Motion carried, 5-0.  
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
Yeas:  Lilley, Miller, Yaldo, Kona, Hart 
Nays:  None 
 
6.   Correspondence  
7.   Open To The Public For Matters Not On The Agenda   
8.   Adjournment 
 
No further business being evident, the Board motioned to adjourn at 7:58 p.m. 
 
 
 

 

Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official Laura Eichenhorn, City Transcriptionist 
 
 



CASE DESCRIPTION 

490 Berwyn (23-40) 

Hearing date: December 12, 2023 

Appeal No. 23-40:  The owner of the property known as 490 Berwyn, requests the 
following variance to construct a rear addition: 
A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet
or 25% of total lot width, whichever is larger.  The required is 36.53 feet.  The proposed
is 26.46 feet on the north side.  Therefore, a variance of 10.07 feet is being requested.

Staff Notes:   This applicant is requesting variance for the distance between structures 
on the adjacent property by constructing an addition in the rear corner of the existing 
non-conforming home from 1929. 

This property is zoned R1 – Single family residential. 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official  
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

612 Davis (23-37) 

Hearing date: December 12, 2023 

Appeal No. 23-37:  The owner of the property known as 612 Davis, requests the 
following variances to construct a second floor addition: 
A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.10.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that no side
yard setback shall be less than 5.00 feet.  The existing is 4.67 and the proposed is 4.67
feet with an overhang of 1.67 feet.  Therefore, a variance of 0.33 feet for the addition
and a 1.17 foot for the overhang is being requested.

B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet
or 25% of total lot width, whichever is larger.  The required is 14.00 feet.  The existing
and proposed is 13.49 feet on the east side.  Therefore, a variance of 0.51 feet is being
requested.

Staff Notes:   This applicant is requesting variances to the existing non-conforming 
home that was constructed in 1975.  This requires the distance between structures on 
the adjacent property and the minimum 5.00 foot setback.  The existing house is not 
placed on this corner lot parallel to the lot lines. 

This property is zoned R3 – Single family residential. 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official  
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SPACE PROGRAM NEEDS
PROPOSED SOLUTION

ZONING ORDINANCE ISSUES

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR ADDITION ABOVE AN EXISTING ATTACHED GARAGE
612 DAVIS ROAD

BIRMINGHAM, MICHIGAN
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL APPLICATION

10.04.2023



DEFICIENCIES/NEEDS and ZONING ISSUES
OWNER’S DEFICIENCIES AND NEEDS
• Lack of second floor space (small bedrooms and closets/storage, only one shared small bathroom) 
• Desire to have a larger bedroom, additional bathroom, closet, and laundry room
DESIGN SOLUTION
• Only functional way and avoid additional zoning issues is to expand over the existing garage
ZONING ORDINANCE NON-CONFORMANCE, REQUIRED ZONING VARIANCES
• Existing garage encroaches into required side yard setback, eave exceeds maximum allowable distance, and is deficient in distance to neighboring house - proposed floor 2 addition will also
• Existing garage exceeds allowable width, does not meet placement requirements relative to house façade, garage door exceeds maximum allowable

FLOOR 1 (EXISTING) FLOOR 2 (EXISTING) FLOOR 2 (PROPOSED)

GARAGE

HOUSE

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BATHRM

ROOF

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

CLOSET
LAUNDRY

BATHRM

BEDROOM

BATHRM

Garage width

Garage door width

Side yard setback,
Distance to neighbor,
Eave overhang

Garage placement 
relative to house facade

5’

Side yard setback,
Distance to neighbor,
Eave overhang



ZONING ORDINANCE VARIANCES
ARGUMENT FOR PRACTICAL CIRCUMSTANCES
SUPPORT FOR THE GRANTING OF VARIANCES

VARIANCE PROPOSEDEXISTINGREQUIREDREQUESTED VARIANCE

0.33’4.67’4.67’5.00’ MINIMUMSIDE YARD SETBACK – ON EAST1

0.51’13.49’13.49’14.00’ MINIMUMDISTANCE TO NEIGHBORING HOUSE – ON EAST2

10”20”20”10” MAXIMUM INTO SETBACKEAVE OVERHANG3

9.25’NO CHANGE25.00’50% MAX OF BUILDING FRONT, 31.3’ X 50% = 15.75’FRONT FACING GARAGE WIDTH 4

7.00’NO CHANGE16.00’9.00’ MAXIMUMFRONT FACING GARAGE DOOR WIDTH5

34.10’NO CHANGE-34.10’5.00’ MINIMUM TO REAR OF FURTHEST FRONT FACING WALLGARAGE FAÇADE RELATIVE TO HOUSE FACADE6



SPIRIT AND INTENT – Disallow “Garage Houses”
• Make for visual interaction between the public street/sidewalk with the living space of a home
• Don’t allow “Garage Houses” (dominant garages, hidden front entrances, garage dominates the home living areas)
• Promote friendly front elevations with visible front entrances, porches, and windows

Dominant driveway, limited greenspace

Dominant garage door, no habitable spaces

Entrance door at rear of garage, hidden from view

Interior lot

Some examples of Birmingham’s “Garage Houses” 
which caused for changes to the zoning ordinance to 
avoid this type of development



• Living space of the house is dominant
• Front door is visible from the public street and sidewalk
• Adding living space above the garage actually diminishes the garage element
• Conclusion: The proposed design meets the spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance

VIEW ‘A’

VIEW ‘B’

VIEW ‘C’

A

B
C

SPIRIT AND INTENT – Subject house is NOT perceived as a “Garage House”

Front door - visible

New livings space diminishes garage element

New livings space diminishes garage element

Front door - visible

Roof element recesses overhead garage door



UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES

DAVIS AVENUE
FRONT YARD BASED ON ADDRESS

GRANT STREET
PERCEIVED FRONT YARD

Mian “Front” Door, 
Porch, and Sidewalk

Mian “Front” Door, 
Porch, and Sidewalk

• Corner lot
• Front yard is perceived to be Grant Street (not on Davis Avenue)
• Existing conditions do not allow for reasonable alternatives 
• Conclusion: A number of circumstances unique to the subject site and existing conditions exist



NOT SELF CREATED 

AERIAL PHOTO - 1990 AERIAL PHOTO - 2023 CURRENT HOUSE- 2023

• Placement and garage use complied with ordinance when constructed (1980?)
• Current owner (applicant) had no ownership or involvement when house was constructed
• Zoning ordinance changed causing the current non-conformity
• Conclusion: The non-conforming aspects of the subject property pre-dated current zoning requirements, owner did not influence the non-conformity 

Subject Property/House



STRICT COMPLIANCE 

THIS OPTION COMPLIES BUT CAUSES A NUMBER OF ISSUES

Existing 40’ Tall Tree

Remove existing tree

• The only option to expand the second floor is over the existing 1-story garage
• The new form generally conforms with all other zoning requirements – Only the fact that it is being built over the non-conforming garage use is creating the primary issue
• Only alternative for garage placement that complies would be to construct a new, detached garage in the rear yard - Only allows for a 1.5 car garage)
• This would require the removal of a mature tree to access the garage, and demolition of the existing patio and landscaping 
• Conclusion: Forcing strict compliance to the zoning ordinance would be unduly burdensome with no benefit to Birmingham

Only way to expand the existing second floor

Existing garage use need to be replaced with a 
compliant use

Alternative:
New 1.5 car detached garage

New driveway

Remove existing patio and landscaping

Remove existing lawn area



ADVERSE IMPACT TO OTHERS

Requiring a compliant garage at this 
location WOULD adversely impact 
neighboring properties.

• The general form of the second floor in addition is allowed by right, the primary issue is that it is constructed above the existing non-conforming garage “use” 
• The addition does not impact neighboring properties any more than a form that is allowed by right
• Forcing a detached garage in the rear yard would have adversely impact neighbors (sense of open space, removal of trees)
• Conclusion: Granting of the variance would not adversely impact neighboring properties

Proposed floor 2 addition has no adverse 
impact to others

Proposed floor 2 addition has no adverse 
impact to others

Proposed floor 2 addition has no adverse 
impact to others



HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE
• Grant Street has substantially higher traffic volumes and cars typically driving at higher speeds than Davis
• Strict compliance would require a new driveway and curb-cut on with cars backing into Grant Street making for an unsafe condition
• Conclusion: Granting of the variance would maintain a safer condition than a replacement garage with adverse traffic impact to Grant Street 

GRANT STREET

Conforming Garage Location

Conforming Driveway

DAVIS AVENUE



SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE, RELIEF, BE CONSISTANT WITH OTHERS

Conclusion:
The existing garage is the non-conforming part, not the new addition
The variance is only triggered by the fact that it is constructed above the garage
We have no other reasonable design options to meet our functional needs within the restrictions of the site and existing house
The total new area of the second floor is reasonable and in keeping with other Birmingham homes
Nobody is adversely impacted
Strict compliance is unduly burdensome

• Some other Birmingham have similar conditions with non-conforming garages but do have living space above
• There are no other options for enhancing the function of the second
• Conclusion: The proposed second floor addition is reasonable and in keeping with what others have

SIMILAR HOME WITHIN THE IMMEDIATE NEIGHBORHOOD
Second floor living space above a non-conforming garage,
Many homes like this within the immediate neighborhood

SIMILAR HOME – WAS GRANTED A VARIANCE (2019)
Second floor living space above a non-conforming garage,
Located in the Holy Name Neighborhood





KOSECK+ARCHITECTURE

Project

Pisano Residence
HOUSE ADDITION ABOVE GARAGE
612 Davis
Birmingham, Michigan

Sheet Name

Site Plan
Zoning Review

Sheet Number

A.1

2441 Dorchester Road
Birmingham, MI 48009
koseckarch@gmail.com
248.302.4018

Design is COPYRIGHTED

Issue Date and For

10.05.2023
BZA Variance Application
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BUILDING HEIGHT HOUSE MAXIMUM:  LOTS 6,000 SF TO 9,000 SF (LOT IS 6,072 SF) ROOF: 28.0' TO MIDPOINT FOR SLOPED ROOF EAVE: 24.0'  ROOF EXISTING: LESS THAN 21.0' PROPOSED: NO CHANGE EAVE EXISTING: LESS THAN 18.5' PROPOSED: NO CHANGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN PRINCIPAL RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 14.0' OR 25% LOT WIDTH, WHICHEVER GREATER 25% X 50.0' LOT WIDTH = 12.5' REQUIREMENT THEREFORE IS 14.0' EAST SIDE EXISTING: 13.49' (NON-CONFORMING BY 0.51') PROPOSED (SECOND FLOOR ADDITION): 13.49' (REQUIRES 0.51' VARIANCE) WEST SIDE: CORNER LOT, NOT APPLICABLE
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ZONING DISTRICT R-2, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

631 Ruffner (23-39) 

Hearing date: December 12, 2023 

Appeal No. 23-39:  The owner of the property known as 631 Ruffner, requests the 
following variances to construct an addition: 
A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.10.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the
minimum total side yard setbacks of 14.00 feet or 25% of total lot width, whichever is
larger.  The required is 14.00 feet.  The proposed is 13.71 feet.  Therefore, a variance
of 0.29 feet is being requested.

B. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.10.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that no side
yard setback shall be less than 5.00 feet.  The existing is 4.87 and the proposed is 4.87
feet.  Therefore, a variance of 0.13 feet is being requested.

C. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet
or 25% of total lot width, whichever is larger.  The required is 14.00 feet.  The existing
and proposed is 10.59 feet on the west side.  Therefore, a variance of 3.41 feet is being
requested.

D. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet
or 25% of total lot width, whichever is larger.  The required is 14.00 feet.  The existing
and proposed is 11.98 feet on the east side.  Therefore, a variance of 2.02 feet is being
requested.

Staff Notes:   This applicant is requesting variances to construct a second floor addition 
on the existing non-conforming home that was constructed in 1989.  This lot is adjacent 
to a corner lot.  The existing home has the garage door facing the street. 

This property is zoned R3 – Single family residential. 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official  
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Letter of Practical Difficulty or Hardship
631 Ruffner Ave
Birmingham, MI 48009

Letter of Intent for Zoning Variances Due to Practical Difficulty or Hardship:

LOT# 1337
PARCEL ID: 08-19-36-426-047

Dear Planning & Zoning Members,

We are requesting a variance for the above address, for the reasons outlined below. The
proposed relocation of the front door would allow us to expand our living space while
improving the appearance and curb appeal of our home. The additional space above the
garage will allow us to remain in our home as we continue to expand our family. With
these modifications, we would be able to improve the exterior of our home to be modern
and attractive which would better fit the aesthetic of the new homes in our community.

1) The granting of the variance will not have any effect on the neighboring
properties

2) We are faced with a practical difficulty/hardship due to the former requirements
which allowed our home to be built with a garage in the front. At the time it was
built it was compliant with city requirements and we purchased the home as
such. Now with the more recent ordinances, it is not compliant to have the front
door behind the garage which poses a practical difficulty as we are trying to work
with the current layout of our home while modifying it to improve the curb appeal.

Thank you for your consideration,
Sincerely,

—-------------------------------------------

Alan Ghassan
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

2428 Northlawn (23-42) 

Hearing date: December 12, 2023 

Appeal No. 23-42:  The owner of the property known 2428 Northlawn, requests the 
following variance to construct a new home: 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.61(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a
corner lot which has on its side street an abutting interior residential lot shall have a
minimum setback from the side street equal to the minimum front setback for the zoning
district in which such building is located.  The required is 47.25 feet on the east side.
The proposed is 24.97 feet.  Therefore, a variance of 22.28 feet is being requested.

Staff Notes:   This applicant is requesting variance for the side yard setback that faces 
a side street.  This applicant was before the board for variances on this lot. The variances 
were granted for this applicant in July 2022 and January 2023 (minutes attached).  Both 
these appeals were granted.  The reason for the January 2023 appeal was that the 
allowable time to construct the project has pasted.  This appeal is for a reduced number 
of variances which is due to the applicant is planning a new basement with these 
proposed plans. 

This property is zoned R1 – Single family residential. 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official  
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Revised 03/09/2023 

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM  
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

RULES OF PROCEDURE  

ARTICLE I - Appeals 

A. Appeals may be filed under the following conditions:

1. A property owner may appeal for variance, modification or adjustment of the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance.

2. A property owner may appeal for variance, modification or adjustment of the requirements
of the Sign Ordinance.

3. Any aggrieved party may appeal the decision of the Planning Board and/or the Building
Official in accordance with the City of Birmingham Zoning Ordinance, Article Eight,
Section 8.01 (D) Appeals. If an appellant requests a review of any determination of the
Building Official, a complete statement setting forth the facts and reasons for the
disagreement with the Building Official's determination shall include the principal point,
or points on the decision, order or section of the ordinance appealed from, on which the
appeal is based.

B. Procedures of the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) are as follows:

1. Regular BZA meetings, which are open to the public, shall be held on the second Tuesday
of the month at 7:30 P.M. provided there are pending appeals.  There will be a maximum
of seven appeals heard at the regular meeting which are taken in the order received. If an
appeal is received on time after the initial seven appeals have been scheduled, it will be
scheduled to the next regular meeting.

2. All applications for appeal shall be submitted to the Community Development Department
on or before the 12th day of the month preceding the next regular meeting.  If the 12th falls
on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the next working day shall be considered the last
day of acceptance.

3. All property owners and occupants within 300 feet of the subject property will be given
written notice of a hearing by the City of Birmingham.

4. See the application form for specific requirements.  If the application is incomplete, the
BZA may refuse to hear the appeal. The Building Official or City Planner may require the
applicant to provide additional information as is deemed essential to fully advise the Board
in reference to the appeal.  Refusal or failure to comply shall be grounds for dismissal of
the appeal at the discretion of the Board.

5. In variance requests, applicants must provide a statement that clearly sets forth all special
conditions that may have contributed to a practical difficulty that is preventing a reasonable
use of the property.
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6. Where the Birmingham Zoning Ordinance requires site plan approval of a project by the 
City Planning Board before the issuance of a building permit, applicants must obtain 
preliminary site plan approval by the Planning Board before appeal to the BZA for a 
variance request.  If such appeal is granted by the BZA, the applicant must seek final site 
plan and design review approval from the Planning Board before applying for a building 
permit.  

  
7. An aggrieved party may appeal a Planning Board decision. Such appeal must be made 

within 30 days of the date of the decision.  The BZA, in its discretion, may grant additional 
time in exceptional circumstances.  

  
8. Appeals from a decision of the Building Official shall be made within 30 days of the date 

of the order, denial of permit, or requirement or determination contested.  The BZA, in its 
discretion, may grant additional time in exceptional circumstances.  

  
9. An appeal stays all proceedings in accordance with Act #110, Public Acts of 2006, Article 

VI, Section 125.3604 (3).  
  
C. The order of hearings shall be:  
  

1. Presentation of official records of the case by the Building Official or City Planner as 
presented on the application form.  

  
2. Applicant's presentation of his/her case—the applicant or his/her representative must be 

present at the appeal hearing.  
  

3. Interested parties' comments and view on the appeal.  
  

4. Rebuttal by applicant.  
  

5. The BZA may make a decision on the matter or request additional information.  
  

D. Motions and Voting  
 

1. A motion is made to either grant or deny a petitioner's request  
a) For a motion to grant or deny a non-use variance request, the motion  must receive 

four (4) affirmative votes to be approved.  
b) For a motion to grant or deny a use variance request, the motion must receive five  

(5) affirmative votes to be approved.  
c) For a motion to grant or deny an appeal of a decision or order by an administrative 

official or board, the motion must receive four (4) affirmative votes to be approved.  
  

2. When a motion made is to approve or deny a petitioner's request and if there is a tie vote, 
then the vote results in no action by the board and the petitioner shall be given an 
opportunity to have his or her request heard the next regularly scheduled meeting when all 
the members are present.  
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3. When there are less than seven (7) members of the board present for a meeting, then a 
petitioner requesting a use variance shall be given an opportunity at the beginning of the 
meeting to elect to have it heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting.  

  
4. When there are less than six (6) members present for a meeting, then all petitioners shall 

be given an opportunity at the beginning of the meeting to elect to have the request heard 
at the next regularly scheduled meeting.  

  
  
ARTICLE II - Results of an Appeal  
  
A. The Board may reverse, affirm, vary or modify any order, requirement, decision or 

determination as in its opinion should be made, and to that end, shall have all the powers 
of the officer from whom the appeal has been taken.  

  
B. The decisions of the Board shall not become final until the expiration of five (5) days from 

the date of entry of such orders or unless the Board shall find that giving the order 
immediate effect is necessary for the preservation of property and/or personal rights and 
shall so certify on the record.  

  
C. Whenever any variation or modification of the Zoning Ordinance is authorized by 

resolution of the BZA, a Certificate of Survey must be submitted to the Community 
Development Department with the building permit application. A building permit must be 
obtained within one year of the approval date.  

  
D. Failure of the appellant, or his representative, to appear for his appeal hearing will result in 

the appeal being adjourned to the next regular meeting.  If, after notice, the appellant fails 
to appear for the second time, it will result in an automatic withdrawal of the appeal.  The 
appellant may reapply to the BZA.  

  
E. Any applicant may, with the consent of the Board, withdraw his application at any time 

before final action.  
  
F. Any decision of the Board favorable to the applicant is tied to the plans submitted, 

including any modifications approved by the Board at the hearing and agreed to by the 
applicant, and shall remain valid only as long as the information or data provided by the 
applicant is found to be correct and the conditions upon which the resolution was based are 
maintained.  

    

  
  
ARTICLE III - Rehearings  
  
A. No rehearing of any decision of the Board shall be considered unless new evidence is 
submitted which could not reasonably have been presented at the previous hearing or unless there 
has been a material change of facts or law.  

  





Kent & Shantih Johnston 
2428 Northlawn Boulevard 
Birmingham MI  48009 
 
December 11, 2023 
 
RE: Application for the BZA, 2428 Northlawn Blvd, Birmingham 
 
 
My wife and I purchased 2428 Northlawn in March 2021 due to its 1/2 acre size, beautiful views and 
Southern-facing exposure. We moved into the house and really appreciated the light, space, and feel - 
eager to renovate our “forever home.” We have presented to the Board of Zoning Appeals two (2) times 
over the last 17 months, each time getting unanimous approval for 3 variances (the second appeal was 
identical, but a new submission was required due to the removal of a planned rear porch (which turned 
out to be outside our budget). 
 
This third appeal is to proceed with a slightly reduced footprint with a new & improved basement from 
what was presented in the last BZA Meeting. The special conditions that have contributed to the practical 
difficulty are A) the shape and location (corner) of the lot relative to the house as presented and 
previously approved, and B) a water situation created by the property to the North requiring a new 
basement. 
 
The spring after our January 2023 appeal was approved, we found water in the basement. Upon 
removing the wall treatments, we found evidence of significant water intrusion. The source: 1356 
Greenlawn - property to our North. Their renovation increased their overall elevation with a designed 
water run-off from their roof to the gutters, to the driveway, to our yard resulting in nearly a third of their 
water dispersing onto our property (see images). 
 
The Southern facing orientation was significant to our purchase and design: it provides the best solar 
efficiency. Being ‘green’ is important to us: we have already contracted geothermal, designed for spray 
foam insulation, metal roofing, and high efficiency windows. Utilizing a future solar and battery system will 
allow the lowest carbon footprint.  
 
We are requesting to maintain the Southern-facing orientation of the house as twice approved (see Table 
1). We are eliminating the West and front yard setback variances and seeking to keep the same East 
variance. 
 

Table 1: BZA Variance Request History: 2428 Northlawn Blvd 
Variances Requested July 26, 2022 January 10, 2023 December 11, 2023 

West side setback Yes 
APPROVED 

Yes 
APPROVED 

NOT 
requested 

Front yard setback Yes 
APPROVED 

Yes 
APPROVED 

NOT 
requested 

East side setback Yes 
APPROVED 

Yes 
APPROVED 

Same variance 
requested 

 
Requested 
Variance 

Required Existing Proposed Variance 
Amount 

Variance A, 
East Side 

47.25 24.97 24.97 22.28 

 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
 
Kent & Shantih Johnston 
 



 
Images: Flooding Due to 1356 Greenlawn Water Run-off 
Remnants of the water remains throughout the year and never really goes away.     
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 



 
  

Satellite images showing 
the original perspective of 
the driveway prior to 
elevation change 
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Basement Plan - Demo. Notes
 Existing Conditions
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN WITH DEMOLITION NOTES 1/4" = 1'-0"

1st Floor Plan - Demo. Notes
 Existing Conditions
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN WITH DEMOLITION NOTES 1/4" = 1'-0"

2nd Floor Plan - Demo. Notes
 Existing Conditions
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ROOF PLAN WITH DEMOLITION NOTES 1/4" = 1'-0"

Roof Plan - Demo. Notes
 Existing Conditions
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SITE PLAN 3/32" = 1'-0"
Proposed Site

 Construction Plans
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FOUNDATION PLAN 1/4" = 1'-0"
Foundation
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BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN 1/4" = 1'-0"
Basement  - FUTURE BUILD

 Construction Plans
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